

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF DELAWARE,

*Defendant.*

---

**Before the Special Master  
the Hon. Ralph I. Lancaster, Jr.**

---

---

**MOTION OF STATE OF NEW JERSEY TO STRIKE DELAWARE'S ISSUES OF FACT  
NO. 1, 2, 6, 8, AND 9 AND TO PRECLUDE DISCOVERY ON THESE ISSUES, AND  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION**

---

ZULIMA V. FARBER  
Attorney General

By: RACHEL J. HOROWITZ\*  
BARBARA L. CONKLIN\*  
Deputy Attorneys General  
Counsel of Record

Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex  
25 West Market Street  
P.O. Box 112  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625  
(609)984-6811

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF DELAWARE,

*Defendant.*

---

**Before the Special Master  
the Hon. Ralph I. Lancaster, Jr.**

---

---

**MOTION OF STATE OF NEW JERSEY TO STRIKE DELAWARE'S ISSUES OF FACT  
NO. 1, 2, 6, 8, AND 9 AND TO PRECLUDE DISCOVERY ON THESE ISSUES**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. <i>New Jersey v. Delaware I</i> and the Compact of 1905 .....	2
B. <i>New Jersey v. Delaware II</i> .....	4
C. New Jersey's Exercise of Riparian Jurisdiction .....	5
D. Delaware's Recent Regulation of Structures on New Jersey's Shore .....	6
E. The Present Controversy .....	8
F. Federal Review of the BP/Crown Landing Project .....	10
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	10
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	15
I. THE SUPREME COURT'S EXERCISE OF ITS ORIGINAL JURISDICTION RESOLVED WHETHER NEW JERSEY HAS ARTICULATED A JUSTICIABLE CASE OR CONTROVERSY AND IS THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST .....	15
II. DELAWARE'S ISSUE OF FACT NO. 2 IS NOT RELEVANT .....	16
A. The Nature of the Controversy Between New Jersey and Delaware Shows that New Jersey Is the Real Party in Interest .....	17
B. The Factors Leading a State to File an Original Action Are Not Relevant to the Court's Exercise of its Original Jurisdiction .....	18
III. DISCOVERY CONCERNING THE BP/CROWN LANDING PROJECT OR OTHER PENDING PROJECTS WILL NOT YIELD EVIDENCE RELEVANT TO INTERPRETING ARTICLE VII OF THE 1905 COMPACT .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arkansas v. Texas</i> , 346 U.S. 368 (1953) .....	15, 19
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) .....	15
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	18
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981) .....	22
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. System Indus., Inc.</i> , 108 F.R.D. 742 (D. Mass. 1986) .....	19
<i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927) .....	17
<i>Foremost Promotions, Inc. v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 15 F.R.D. 128 (N.D. Ill. 1953) .....	19
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	18
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907) .....	18
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001) .....	18
<i>Local 28, Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986) .....	23
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992) .....	15, 16
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975) .....	21
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware I</i> , 205 U.S. 550 (1907) .....	4
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware II (Order)</i> , 279 U.S. 825 (1929) .....	4
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware II (Special Master's Report)</i> , 55 S.Ct. 934 (1933) .....	4
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware II (Decision)</i> , 291 U.S. 361 (1934) .....	4
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware II (Decree)</i> , 295 U.S. 694 (1935) .....	5
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware III (Order)</i> , 126 S.Ct. 713 (2005) .....	12
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware III (Order)</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1184 (2006) .....	13
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998) .....	22, 23

<i>New Jersey v. New York, (Special Master's Report)</i> 1997 WL 291594 (Mar. 31, 1997) . . . . .	23
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991) . . . . .	17, 23
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Johnson v. Cook</i> , 304 U.S. 387 (1938) . . . . .	15, 19
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657 (1838) . . . . .	22
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983) . . . . .	17, 23
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979) . . . . .	21
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) . . . . .	20
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003) . . . . .	23
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985) . . . . .	21
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951) . . . . .	17
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) . . . . .	15

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Federal

Act of Jan. 24, 1907, ch. 394, 34 Stat. 858 (1907) . . . . .	4
15 U.S.C. § 717b . . . . .	10
16 U.S.C. § 1456 . . . . .	9
33 U.S.C. § 403 . . . . .	10
33 U.S.C. § 1344 . . . . .	10
33 C.F.R. Pts. 66, 127 . . . . .	10

Delaware

23 Del. Laws ch. 5 (1905) .....	4
58 Del. Laws ch. 175 (1971) .....	6
65 Del. Laws ch. 508 (1986) .....	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 7, §§ 7001-7013 (2005) .....	6
Del. Code Ann. tit. 7, § 7001 (2005) .....	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 7, § 7002(f) (2005) .....	7, 19
Del. Code Ann. tit. 7, § 7003 (2005) .....	19
Del. Code Ann. tit. 7, § 7004 (2005) .....	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 7, §§ 7201-7217 (2005) .....	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 7, § 7205 (2005) .....	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 7, § 7210 (2005) .....	7

New Jersey

1851 N.J. Laws 335 .....	5
1905 N.J. Laws ch. 42 .....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 12:3-1 (1979) .....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 12:5-3 (1979) .....	5
N.J. Adm. Code. 7:7E-7.4(s) .....	19, 20
